

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II**

RECEIVED

11-30-2018

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal Nos. 2018AP311-CR and 2018AP312-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ESMERALDA RIVERA-HERNANDEZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

**APPEAL OF AN ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
SHEBOYGAN COUNTY, HONORABLE DANIEL J. BOROWSKI
PRESIDING**

TRIAL COURT CASE NOS. 2016CM490 AND 2017CM321

Joel Urmanski
District Attorney
Sheboygan County

By: **Joseph P. Serge**
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1096546

615 North Sixth Street
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081
(920) 459-3040

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ISSUE PRESENTED.....

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. RIVERA’S CHALLENGE TO THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION IS BARRED BY THE GUILTY-PLEA-WAIVER RULE.....2

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT MISCHARACTERIZE RIVERA’S IMMIGRATION STATUS.....3

III. ANY ERROR IN THE CHARATERIZATION OF RIVERA’S IMMIGRATION STATUS DID NOT CAUSE RIVERA ANY HARM.....7

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATIONS.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited:

<i>In re Commitment of Harrell</i> , 2008 WI App 37, 308 Wis. 2d 166, 747 N.W.2d 770.....	8
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 102 S. Ct. 2382, 72 L. Ed. 2d 786 (1982).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2010 WI 79, 326 Wis. 2d 685, 786 N.W.2d 409.....	8
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2002 WI 93, 254 Wis. 2d 442, 647 N.W.2d 189.....	7
<i>State v. Kelty</i> , 2006 WI 101, 294 Wis. 2d 62, 716 N.W.2d 886.....	2
<i>State v. Riekkoff</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 119, 332 N.W.2d 744 (1983)	2
<i>State v. Sherman</i> , 2008 WI App 57, 310 Wis. 2d 248, 750 N.W.2d 500.....	7, 8

Statutes Cited:

Wis. Stat. § 805.18.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 809.19.....	1
Wis. Stat. § 972.11.....	7

Other Authorities

United States Citizenship and Immigration Services, Frequently Asked Questions	4, 5
